

Nos. 07-1316, 07-1383

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

FIVE STAR TRANSPORTATION, INC.,

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent,

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner,

and

UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS, LOCAL 1459,

Intervenor.

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

ROBERT J. ENGLEHART
Supervisory Attorney

PHILIP A. HOSTAK
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1099 14th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20570
(202) 273-2978
(202) 273-2929

RONALD E. MEISBURG

General Counsel

JOHN E. HIGGINS, JR

Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON

Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN

Assistant General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Jurisdictional statement.....	1
Statement of the case.....	2
Statement of the issues.....	3
Statement of facts.....	4
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	4
A. The Belchertown School District opens bidding on its 2003-2006 bus-services contract, and Five Star submits the lowest bid	4
B. The Union and the drivers react to Five Star’s bid with a concerted letter-writing campaign	5
C. The school district awards the contract to Five Star, and Five Star refuses to hire any drivers who wrote to the school district	9
II. The Board’s conclusions and order.....	11
Summary of argument.....	13
Argument.....	17
I. Given that Five Star refused to hire six applicants because they wrote letters to the school district, substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the refusal to hire violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act because the letters constituted concerted, protected activity	17
A. Introduction and standard of review	17
B. The Board reasonably found that the six drivers engaged in concerted, protected activity by writing to the school district	19

Headings-Cont'd

Page(s)

- 1. By writing to the School District, the discriminates engaged in concerted, protected activity19
- 2. Nothing in the letters deprived the six drivers of the Act's Protections28
- II. The Board is entitled to summary enforcement of its finding that Five Star violated the act by telling three applications that they would not be hired because they wrote letters to the school district42
- Conclusion43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

ATC/Forsythe & Associates,
341 NLRB 501 (2004).....37

American Arbitration Association, Inc.,
233 NLRB 71 (1977).....40

American Firehouse Restaurant,
220 NLRB 818 (1975).....40

American Golf Corp.,
330 NLRB 1238 (2000), *affirmed sub nom.*
Jensen v. NLRB, 86 Fed Appx. 305 (9th Cir. 2004).....29

American Steel Erectors, Inc.,
339 NLRB 1315 (2003).....39

Associated Advertising Specialties, Inc.,
232 NLRB 50 (1977).....37

Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.,
467 U.S. 837 (1984)18

Coca-Cola Bottling Works, Inc.,
186 NLRB 1050 (1970).....40

Eastex, Inc. v. NLRB,
437 U.S. 556 (1967)24,25

Endicott Interconnect Technologies, Inc. v. NLRB,
453 F.3d 532 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....29,38,39

George A. Hormel & Co. v. NLRB,
962 F.2d 1061 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....35,36

Holly Farms Corp. v. NLRB,
517 U.S. 392 (1996)19

Cases--Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Kenai Helicopters, Inc.</i> , 235 NLRB 931 (1978).....	37
<i>Meyers Industries</i> , 281 NLRB 882 (1986), <i>enforced sub nom. Prill v. NLRB</i> , 835 F.2d 1481 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	20
<i>Misericordia Hospital Medical Center v. NLRB</i> , 623 F.2d 808 (2d Cir. 1980)	25,33,36
<i>Mohave Electric Cooperative, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 206 F.3d 1183 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	30
<i>Mountain Shadows Golf Resort</i> , 338 NLRB 581 (2002).....	39
<i>NLRB v. Circle Bindery, Inc.</i> , 536 F.2d 447 (1st Cir. 1976).....	30,36
<i>NLRB v. City Disposal Systems Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 822 (1984)	23
<i>NLRB v. Corning Glass Works</i> , 293 F.2d 784 (1st Cir. 1961).....	27
<i>NLRB v. Electrical Workers Local 1229 ("Jefferson Standard")</i> , 346 U.S. 464 (1953)	28,29,30
<i>NLRB v. Hotel Employees & Restaurant Employees International Union Local 26</i> , 446 F.3d 200 (1st Cir. 2006).....	42
<i>NLRB v. Lummus Industrial, Inc.</i> , 679 F.2d 229 (11th Cir. 1982).....	31
<i>NLRB v. Mount Desert Island Hospital</i> , 695 F.2d 634 (1st Cir. 1982).....	20,24,30,31,33,35

Cases--Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Parr Lance Ambulance Service</i> , 723 F.2d 575 (7th Cir. 1983)	31
<i>NLRB v. Washington Aluminum Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 9 (1962).....	30,35
<i>National Steel & Shipbuilding Co. v. NLRB</i> , 156 F.3d 1268 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	42
<i>New York Chinatown Senior Citizens Coalition</i> , 239 NLRB 614 (1978).....	39
<i>Overstreet v. United Brotherhood of Carpenters & Joiners of America, Local Union No. 1506</i> , 409 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2005)	41
<i>Patterson-Sargent Co.</i> , 115 NLRB 1627 (1954).....	40
<i>Phelps Dodge Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 313 U.S. 177 (1941)	18,27
<i>Sahara Datsun</i> , 278 NLRB 1044 (1986).....	40
<i>Sierra Publishing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 889 F.2d 210 (9th Cir. 1989)	33
<i>Soft Drink Workers Union Local 812, Intern. Broth. of Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Warehousemen and Helpers of America v. NLRB</i> , 657 F.2d 1252 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	41
<i>Studio S.J.T.</i> , 277 NLRB 1189 (1985).....	39
<i>TNT Logistics of North America</i> , 347 NLRB No. 55 (2006).....	40

Cases--Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Tradesmen International, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 275 F.3d 1137 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	26, 27
<i>Turner Beverage Co.</i> , 279 NLRB 160 (1986).....	39
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951)	18
<i>Willmar Electric Service</i> , 303 NLRB 245 (1991), <i>enforced</i> 968 F.2d 1327 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	27
<i>Willmar Electric Service, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 968 F.2d 1327 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	28
<i>Wyman-Gordon Co. v. NLRB</i> , 654 F.2d 134 (1st Cir. 1981).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes

National Labor Relations Act, as amended

(29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)

Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	11,12,17,19,24,26
Section 8(a)(1)(29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	3,4,11,17,26,27,42
Section 10(a)(29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(e)(29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2,18
Section 10(f)(29 U.S.C. § 160(f))	2
